WHEREAS, City and Outside Counsel are desirous of amending the Contract for 
the purpose of extending the Contract for an additional one year, adding the sum of 
Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000), thereby increasing the total contract 
amount not to exceed Four Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,400,000), 
and to add additional required provisions; and, 

WHEREAS, the amendment is necessary and proper to continue or complete 
certain activities authorized under the Contract; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and Outside Counsel agree that the Contract be

[...]

until May 19, 2014, unless terminated earlier under the provisions of 
this Agreement. 

2. Section V, paragraph A, Appropriation of Funds, is amended to add the 
sum ofTwo Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000) and to read as follows: 

"The Board of Airport Commissioners has appropriated Four Million 
Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,400,000) for this Agreement." 

3. Exhibit A, Standard Provisions for City Contractor, is amended to add the 
following as Sections PSC-30 and PSC-31: 

"PSC-30. Municipal Lobbving Ordinance. 

Outside Counsel shall comply with the provisions of the City of Los